indicative of what Roxane’s results would have been had Roxane operated as a separate
standalone entity and may not be indicative of what Roxane’s results of operations, financial
position and cash flows may be in the future.

Save as set out above, there has been no significant change to Roxane’s financial position
and operating results during or subsequent to the period covered by the historical key
financial information for Roxane set out in this section.

B.8 Selected key pro-forma
financial information

Selected pro-forma financial information, which illustrates the effect of the Acquisition on
the Hikma Group’s income statement as if it had occurred on 1 January 2014 and its net
assets as if it had occurred on 30 June 2015, is set out below. The unaudited pro-forma
financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its
nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the Hikma
Group’s or the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position or results.

(A) Unaudited pro-forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2014

Hikma Group

(US$m)

Roxane

(US$m)

Roxane

adjustments

(US$m)

Financing

(US$m)

Acquisition

adjustments

(US$m)

Pro-forma

total

(US$m)

Revenue 1,489 676 — — — 2,165
Cost of sales (638) (474) — — — (1,112)

Gross profit 851 202 — — — 1,053
Sales and marketing expenses (171) (22) — — — (193)
General and administrative
expenses (185) (29) — — (36) (250)
R&D expenses (55) (117) — — — (172)
Other operating expenses (net) (38) (12) — — — (50)

Total operating expenses (449) (180) — — (36) (664)

Adjusted operating profit 427 16 — — — 443
Exceptional items
Acquisition-related costs (11) — — — (36) (47)
Sale of intellectual property — 6 — — — 6
Intangible amortisation (14) — — — — (14)

Operating profit 402 22 — — (36) 388
Share of results of associated
companies (6) — — — — 6
Finance income 4 — — (1) — 3
Finance expense (38) (4) 4 (23) — (61)

Profit before tax from
continuing operations 362 18 4 (24) (36) 324
Tax (80) (5) (1) 5 — (81)

Profit for the year 282 13 3 (19) (36) 243

13

(B) Unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group as at
30 June 2015

Hikma Group

At 30 June

2015

(US$m)

Roxane

At 31

December

2014

(US$m)

Financing

(US$m)

Acquisition

adjustments

(US$m)

Pro-forma

total

(US$m)

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 585 14 — 1,646 2,245
Property, plant and equipment 504 333 — — 837
Investment in associates and joint
ventures 14 — — — 14
Deferred tax assets 64 41 — — 105
Financial and other non-current
assets 43 — — — 43

1,210 388 — 1,646 3,244

Current assets
Inventories 280 267 — — 547
Income tax asset 16 — — — 16
Trade and other receivables 484 128 — — 612
Collateralised and restricted cash 5 — — — 5
Cash and cash equivalents 490 — (6) (338) 146
Other current assets 22 — — — 22

1,297 395 (6) (338) 1,348

Total assets 2,507 783 (6) 1,308 4,592

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans 165 — — — 165
Obligations under finance leases 1 — — — 1
Trade and other payables 234 72 — — 306
Income tax provision 64 — — — 64
Other provisions 25 — — — 25
Other current liabilities 107 1 — — 108

596 73 — — 669

Net current assets 701 322 (6) (338) 679

Non-current liabilities
Long-term financial debts 589 — 876 — 1,465
Obligations under finance leases 23 — — — 23
Deferred tax liabilities 23 — — — 23
Derivative financial instruments 1 — — — 1
Other non-current liabilities 1 8 — — 9

637 8 876 — 1,521

Total liabilities 1,233 81 876 — 2,190

Net assets 1,274 702 (882) 1,308 2,402

B.9 Profit forecast and
estimate

Not applicable; neither Hikma nor Roxane has made a profit forecast or estimate.

B.10 Qualifications in the
audit reports

Not applicable; the audit reports on the historical financial information contained in, or
incorporated by reference into, this document are not qualified.

B.11 Working capital
explanation

Not applicable; Hikma is of the opinion that, taking into account existing available facilities,
the Group has sufficient working capital for its present requirements, that is for at least the
next 12 months from the date of this document.

Hikma is of the opinion that, taking into account existing available facilities, the Enlarged

[…]

The unaudited pro-forma income statement and pro-forma net assets statement of the Enlarged
Group set out below have been prepared on the basis of the notes below, and in accordance with
Annex II to the Prospectus Rules, to illustrate the impact of the Acquisition on the income
statement of the Hikma Group for the year ended 31 December 2014 as if it had taken place on
1 January 2014, and on the net assets of the Hikma Group as at 30 June 2015 as if it had taken
place at that date.

The unaudited pro-forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation. It does not, therefore, represent the Enlarged
Group’s actual financial position or results.

The unaudited pro-forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this
document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part IX.

(A) Unaudited pro-forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2014

Hikma

Group Roxane

Roxane

adjustments Financing

Acquisition

adjustments

Pro-forma

total

(US$m) (US$m) (US$m) (US$m) (US$m) (US$m)

Note (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Revenue 1,489 676 — — — 2,165

Cost of sales (638) (474) — — — (1,112)

Gross profit 851 202 — — — 1,053

Sales and marketing

expenses (171) (22) — — — (193)

General and administrative

expenses (185) (29) — — (36) (250)

R&D expenses (55) (117) — — — (172)

Other operating expenses

(net) (38) (12) — — — (50)

Total operating

expenses (449) (180) — — (36) (665)

Adjusted operating profit 427 16 — — — 443

Exceptional items:

Acquisition-related costs (11) — — — (36) (47)

Sale of intellectual property — 6 — — — 6

Intangible amortisation (14) — — — — (14)

Operating profit 402 22 — — (36) 388

Share of results of

associated companies (6) — — — — (6)

Finance income 4 — — (1) — 3

Finance expense (38) (4) 4 (23) — (61)

Profit before tax from

continuing operations 362 18 4 (24) (36) 324

Tax (80) (5) (1) 5 — (81)

Profit for the year 282 13 3 (19) (36) 243

Notes:

(1) The financial information relating to Hikma has been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial
information for the year ended 31 December 2014, which is incorporated by reference in Part VII (Historical Financial
Information relating to Hikma).

(2) The Roxane financial information is taken from the audited financial information of Roxane for the financial year ended
31 December 2014 set out in Part VIII (Historical Financial Information relating to Roxane).

134

(3) This adjustment relates to the elimination of interest expense on balances payable to affiliates of US$223 million and a short-

[…]

1. The interest cost on the US$1,175 million new RCF, US$880 million of which is expected to be utilised and which bears
interest at 3 month LIBOR plus 1.85 per cent.. This results in US$20 million in interest expense on the RCF, in addition
there is US$2 million in amortised upfront fees for the RCF and US$1 million in commitment fees on the unutilised portion
of the RCF.

2. Finance income has been reduced by US$1 million due to interest income foregone from deposits of excess cash during
the year; as cash of US$300 million will be used to finance part of the cash consideration.

3. The tax benefit related to the above net finance cost adjustments calculated using an effective tax rate of 20 per cent.,
which reflects Hikma’s effective tax rate for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

(5) Acquisition adjustments relate to the estimated Acquisition cost of US$36 million.

(6) No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading results of Hikma or Roxane since 31 December 2014.

135

(B) Unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2015

Hikma

Group

30 June

2015

(US$m)

Roxane

31December

2014

(US$m)

Financing

(US$m)

Acquisition

adjustments

(US$m)

Pro-forma

total

(US$m)

Note (1) (2) (3) (4)

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 585 14 — 1,646 2,245

Property, plant and equipment 504 333 — — 837

Investment in associates and joint ventures 14 — — — 14

Deferred tax assets 64 41 — — 105

Financial and other non-current assets 43 — — — 43

1,210 388 — 1,646 3,244

Current assets

Inventories 280 267 — — 547

Income tax asset 16 — — — 16

Trade and other receivables 484 128 — — 612

Collateralised and restricted cash 5 — — — 5

Cash and cash equivalents 490 — (6) (338) 146

Other current assets 22 — — — 22

1,297 395 (6) (338) 1,348

Total assets 2,507 783 (6) 1,308 4,592

Current liabilities

Bank overdrafts and loans 165 — — — 165

Obligations under finance leases 1 — — — 1

Trade and other payables 234 72 — — 306

Income tax provision 64 — — — 64

Other provisions 25 — — — 25

Other current liabilities 107 1 — — 108

596 73 — — 669

Net current assets 701 322 (6) (338) 679

Non-current liabilities

Long-term financial debts 589 — 876 — 1,465

Obligations under finance leases 23 — — — 23

Deferred tax liabilities 23 — — — 23

Derivative financial instruments 1 — — — 1

Other non-current liabilities 1 8 — — 9

637 8 876 — 1,521

Total liabilities 1,233 81 876 — 2,190

Net assets 1,274 702 (882) 1,308 2,402

(1) The Hikma Group financial information has been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited financial
information for the six months ended 30 June 2015, which is incorporated by reference in Part VII (Historical Financial
Information relating to Hikma).

(2) The financial information of Roxane in the table below reflects the audited financial information of Roxane for the financial year
ended 31 December 2014 set out in Part VIII (Historical Financial Information relating to Roxane), adjusted for the following:

1. Removal of balances payable to affiliates of US$223 million and a short term loan payable to BI of US$202 million, as the
Acquisition is structured on a cash-free, debt-free basis; and

2. Removal of disposal group assets which represent assets related to products and services excluded from the Acquisition,
as well as certain warehousing and distribution facilities that will be retained by BI.

136

The table below illustrates the adjustments made to Roxane historical net assets.

Roxane
31 December

2014
(US$m)

Adjustments
(US$m)

Adjustments
(US$m)

Roxane
31 December

2014
(US$m)

(Adjusted)
Note (a) (b) (c)
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 14 — — 14
Property, plant and equipment 333 — — 333
Deferred tax assets 41 — — 41
Disposal group assets 6 — (6) —

394 — (6) 388

Current assets
Inventories 267 — — 267
Trade and other receivables 128 — — 128
Disposal group assets 12 — (12) —

407 — (12) 395

Total assets 801 — (18) 783

Current liabilities
Short term loan payable to Parent entity 202 (202) — —
Payable to affiliate 223 (223) — —
Trade and other payables 72 — — 72
Other current liabilities 1 — — 1

498 (425) — 73

Net current assets / (liabilities) (91) 425 (12) 322

Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities 8 — — 8

8 — — 8

Total liabilities 506 (425) — 81

Net assets 295 425 (18) 702

a. The financial information relating to Roxane has been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial
information of Roxane for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 set out in Part VIII (Historical Financial
Information relating to Roxane).

b. Elimination of balances payable to BI and its affiliates.

c. Elimination of disposal group assets that are not part of the Acquisition.

(3) Under the terms of the Acquisition, on Closing Hikma will pay gross consideration of approximately US$1.18 billion in cash.
The cash consideration will be financed through a combination of cash and debt. The financing adjustment reflects